PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
James K. Bentley	10/04/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Knoxx Stocks LLC		
Street Address:	6160 Commander Parkway		
City:	Norfolk		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	23502		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6732466
Patent Number:	5974718
Patent Number:	5752339
Patent Number:	5722195

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (757)548-2345

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 757-548-2323

Email: pshaddock@bghklaw.net
Correspondent Name: Peter A. Shaddock II

Address Line 1: 501 Independence Parkway, Suite 201

Address Line 4: Chesapeake, VIRGINIA 23320

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 729-230

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Peter A. Shaddock II - Reg. No. 44,331

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 020403 FRAME: 0227

500446381

source=Assignment - Knoxx Patents#page1.tif source=Assignment - Knoxx Patents#page2.tif source=Assignment - Knoxx Patents#page3.tif source=Assignment - Knoxx Patents#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020403 FRAME: 0228

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, James K. Bentley, (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), of 2185 Bel Air Place, Paso Robles, CA 93446 is an inventor or co inventor of the inventions for which United States Letters Patents have been issued as shown on Exhibit A attached hereto ("the Patent").

WHEREAS, KNOXX STOCKS LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, (hereinafter ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring all interest therein.

AND WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey all rights, as herein expressed, to the said ASSIGNEE and the invention embodied therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and all foreign countries, as described in the Patent, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patens with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to reissue said Patent to ASSIGNEE upon request of ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

And, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to transfer a like interest upon request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements to the Patent, and applications for patents that rely on any claims of ASSIGNEE approved under this Patent; and to execute any papers by ASSIGNEE, its

REEL: 020403 FRAME: 0229

successors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE'S full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred and for maintaining any resulting patent concerning said invention.

By accepting this Assignment, ASSIGNEE agrees to defend and hold harmless ASSIGNOR from any claims or liabilities arising from ASSIGNEE'S use of the Patent and development of any products thereunder.

I am authorized to execute this ASSIGNMENT on behalf of ASSIGNOR.

Executed this _____ day of September, 2007.

By:

James K. Bentley

I am the wife of James K. Bentley, a party to the foregoing Assignment ("Assignment") and acknowledge, on my own behalf, that (i) I have read the foregoing Assignment and know its contents; (ii) I am aware that under the terms of the Assignment my husband is transferring his interest in certain intellectual property rights, including patents, and that such transfer includes my community property interest, if any, to those rights; and (iii) the Assignment will result in my husband and I having no interest in the transferred intellectual property rights. I hereby consent to the Assignment and the transfer of any interest I may have, including my community property interest, to the intellectual property identified in the Assignment.

Gail A Rentley

EXHIBIT A

BENTLY PATENTS

PATENTS REGISTERED WITH THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

	Patent No.	Date Issued	Owner	Title of Patent
1	6,732,466	5/11/2004	James K. Bentley	Recoil system for receiver of firearm
. 2	5,974,718	11/2/1999	James K. Bentley	Recoil system for the butt of a firearm
3	5,752,339	5/19/1998	James K. Bentley	Recoil system for the butt of a firearm
4	5,722,195	3/3/1998	James K. Bentley	Pistol grip recoil system for the receiver of a firearm

PATENT REGISTERED WITH THE CANADIAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OFFICE

	Patent No.	Date Issued	Owner	Title of Patent
5	2,237,799	11/20/2001	James K. Bentley	Recoil system for the butt stock of a firearm
		PATE	NT REGISTERED 1	IN TAIWAN
	Patent No.	Date Issued	Owner	Title of Patent
6	168,715	5/29/01	James K. Bentley	Recoil system for the butt stock of a firearm - China

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of California
County of San Luis Obispo
On October 4, 2007 before me, Tracy Groshong Notary Public, Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public") personally appeared Tames Knox Bentley, Name(s) of Signer(s)
personally appeared James Knox Bentley ,
personally known to me -OR- proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(e) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/ehe/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(e), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)- acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document: Assignment
Document Date: October 4, 2007 Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer's Name: Signer's Name:
□ Individual □ Corporate Officer □ Titles(s): □ Title(s): □ Partner - □ Limited □ General □ Partner - □ Limited □ General □ Attorney-in-Fact □ Attorney-in-Fact □ Trustee □ Attorney-in-Fact □ Guardian or Conservator □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other: □ Other: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner - □ Limited □ General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator OF SIGNER Top of Thumb here Top o
Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

PATENT

REEL: 020403 FRAME: 0232